

**751—10.6(17A,8D) Decertification.** In the event a certified user violates the provisions of Iowa Code section 8D.9(2) and fails to obtain a waiver from the commission to use another service provider, and uses services from another provider, the commission after notice and hearing in conformance with these rules, may decertify the user. In the event decertification becomes final, the commission will remove all of its equipment from the fiberoptic termination site located at the user's site and terminate all services to the user.